#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

## PERSONNEL COMPLAINT

Date and 1in	ne Received by I Date Clos							
COMPLAINAN	I IDENTIFICATIO	N						
	Name:							
Home Ad			Raleigh	NC 27603				
Business Ad	100 POST WE WE							
Home Tele	20							
Business Tele								
Other Inform	The second second second	Number						
ACCUSED IDE	NTIEICATION				Control of			
Rank / Name:	Trp L B Laviol			Reg.#	2719	Troop / District	C/3	
Rank / Name:	TIP E S COTTO			Reg #		Troop / District.		
Rank / Name				Reg #		Troop / District:	1000	
Training Training								
COMPLAINT F	- C 1/2 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1				14040	Troop / District:	X/2	
Rank / Name:	F/Sgt. W. L. Da	100000		Reg #	1642	Telephone		
Date: May 28	28, 2010 Time: 11:07 a.m.			Communication Media: Telephone				
DETAILS OF 1	HE COMPLAINT		ope Basisay					
expose himsel	ent detailing her co d them up, and as f to her.	ontact with ked her if s ome point d	a North Carolir she was "wild".	She further	contends that h	taped interview and nds that the trooper e began to touch his and transported her	mself and	

	Troop:	District:	Re	mistry #:	
French French	M.1.	Last Harr			
On Monday May 2  Ind drove to the  rom My house. It  If Tryon I west  Pack of cigs  Indercover charge  o tryon road  or pulled out can  ending into Univers  here were originally  naked rate ya police  have Monests to	Hen, 2010  Kangarou  is located  inside at  vertes. As  waiting a  C Possed b  ait the s  gaf up wi  the right  ity suites,  office, I  ater the	on the arroyal 1:  I left the en in brie itoplique the me are two lone up apart propress Pulled UT	corner of  OO AM to  I noticed  trance the  fly on p  Por tra  Pulled  that is  next com  because a  officer  The	Purchase  the  the  the  wood  Me over  on trailwo  Plex  resulse  the Siver	200
Patrolnan came of the patrolnan came of the never gave of the could but the asking if I we he brought me	inspection in that concertions that	hy car on tick is have the slew Thad week up w	Sticker  Sticker  Sticker  Sticker  And Pr  And Pr	expired for me the him felt	
Stronger I did Stronger I did The Knew I Small rectongular breathalyzer in that or and blow there. More Public so This decision o	to me Coulda't black black to tak My instince I again	he was	Pulled  Pulled  COA+aire  Mc I  1+0w1 Fi  Me to  go dow  and he  my side	could blo could blo get some atoma und got out and has put me	d d
Me get out.	FIORT SE			Proceeded	
Initials: Date:	Signature:		Contin	Page: of	

## NOTHER CALCUMIA CLARA ENGINERY FACIO

tials:	Date:		Signature:		Continued:	Yes	Nc_
						Jean III-EE	
				permission.		y car	
d be	en Pull	19 000	me frad	Situation before a the lesion	ration as	d he	told
ove	my can	la to	VII HILL	2 3000	9516124	My P	
Bot c	Norther s	to have	the for	d. As F	thought and	about	
				Front Se			
k/Name: _	Renk	First	M.I.	Lust Name			¥ 100
181		* 1.000717		District:	1,09	stry #:	

# North Carolina State Highway Patrol Member's Statement

	Troop:	District:	Registry #:
k/Name:		Lasi Name	
Rank	First		
	+ +	LNACHAS	his time and
yeu about			
have no say	1 1200 1	APOLOSIZ	ed for being
- Condition	DO ( D)	T	1
-1 6166	1017	-	The Political
to a second of the second	A Marie Control of the Control of th		
// D.O TO MA	7		. A. / C-FIN VICE COL
new role	eawdiese of	whother o	n nor your
E a DUIT	Jana d	Ern Schoo	I TOICH WAR
101-10 C		· · · orcvi	7 15 15
didn't show	or told me	he had	JUST THERE IF
Vem Los	shout it and	west on	to ask me if ite. He told me
to someone	to juin	my whole	ite. He told Me
C Knew I	wards drunk	So I Sh	ould Just blow
With him I S	Lill wented	to 90 di	own town which made
With Min s	we still so	t in his c	to do and I
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	1		Arrival I beautiful to the second
Le grand this	Point he	4951 4 go	My made him
lawtown and	disagreeing	with my	aly made him  ing with things  ing as Iong as E
Mare danklovi	to me I S	tarted higher	the as long as F to be I Pretended I Know I, the
that I Know	Ne lies !	1. 1. 610	While I The Table of the Land
blew under	15 I WYL	the fact	I Know I, the
to heirer	that despite	1000	can't blow myther
limit is .08	and 2 as a	The state of the s	-1 Then he put
Charles The		T thouse	- Maybe We
the cor is	to the Po		but we police
were gond	- to The 15		ando by their less
into the a	partnet com	he Pulled	the brentalyeer
back towards	My N	1 to 11 bit	IN NICE and SOLK
back but a	rul toin Chris	we because	Although I've
Lilich I Alsi	o taran	E.N. I	told ne
1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	FILE CONTRACTOR		1 1 -/ 40//
the officers 1	T Lh	are it eith	CIONT WITE
I blew so	10-4	beginvie	a had be blow
	( A U		

		Signature:Continued:	1 85	-
Initials:	Date:	Signature	Page:	of
Reference:				

## North Caronia State Ing......

k/Name:				Registr	y #:	
Rank Float	M.I.	i.a	st Koms			
military and a second		NUMBER OF STREET	la teu	me h	I II	
More times. 5 as sood E di	He Then	Sterted M	In shill	and go		74.
ns 2000 L du	No. 1	had b	- 1.	ALL HALF	trouble.	(-Th
e Started Masing	with siz	Computer	and tel	my me	t be a c	- VA
e started Massing	do to	gac M	her.	bley eve	ou min	1
I wish thinken	2 112	1-	1:0	as the	107.00	_
as so wrong -	NA IZEM	ride out	a tweed	9 Sout	School	-
machinela on the result	a)c-	1	lacte	ande au	d	-
d family, his con	ne a poli	ted out	Herce	2:00	PM.	
rinking With	100300	66	44	a d to	9Ne	
No he said to		. +	and and	no Print	CA OUF	-
NW WA LINEAR			T T	thought	Le	-
DIW TICKER	1	-		44	- Com	-
e asked are i	E I Wan	red to	Make	the to	done	
to away I sa	d no the	ak you	-heid	alera 1	et tow	en
hough with mou	n'us my	car so	of the	Car V	v itu	
nd all to start	Ch	7 (	dee -	44 m6	Ke it	-
ticket will	-36		Ant be	4 in. A	16	= 774
real have run	ea ANY	ne bu	12 m	OFFICE	AFFICE -	
would have run	but he	MUZUA	h. D	med	P	
T JUE SHILE			1 1- 0	tor mo		
he ticket my	1500	T FAIN	1.10 1	W55	9 bort	-
as wild as a	91950 0	+ whe	Wita	My 919	water 4	-
as wild as a during the new	s. We so	2 - 12 - 5	TI CACE	190/4 U	but	
during the new	to badfors	word mo	ce. I d	e and	£	
Withred he types			1 h.	1 Suid	Some	me
Isked where w		he wie	5 50/2	1 to un	it we	
Private to the aidaly	ce Pond	sot to	ld Wim	I WA	5 avin	260
he mide of lost	mel ter	te to	est riz	u b	to	1
the bus light	116.3	1	1 4	rala hi	m Ma	
go in my roomers were	apartment	he box	nstia.	SO WC	Stayed	M
LODMARK MELC	none when	*16		8		
22/2006	Signature:			Continued:	Yes No	
nitials: Date:	aigitature			0-0000	Page: of	

					Troop:	Disti	ict:			Regist	ry #:	
nk/Name	Beni		10.00	Fire	MI		Leet	tilame				
ion fe	30000					TANKEN.				13.00		
i i	/ -	1.6		lac	tre	•	cv. d	Me	to 1	DE F	UP	
hc	CONT		nere_	h.	× Posed	LC bed	VA A	(n).	his	bed	+5	- 207
7,	3 M	D	7-1		-00	lal-	1016	10	ne 1	while	+ auc	4 les
na	611	rer	V 5		K fusca	9 50	vet 1	h	91 and m	.4 6	rd	
NIM	01-	14.4.47	Kept		11100	and	ASK	d A	ne if	T.	روس	
- M	9 1	1-			topped and	AUL	+0	bee	ANSC	he	Can	
10114	20	6	102	Spile	4 te	ouble	He	71	so t	old	me	
er_	who/k		-101	C+	201	L	M.4	have	e so	hes	1 0	etini
e M	4 0	F-1-1-	4.11	I	201	OVE	no	1 1 %	have	٩٠٠	1 tal	4
4 /	Ohnn	LOUR			301							
)	O D M. FI	-					3871-82					
		22-24	B. M.				-1008					
					3-10 p		WE WOS	200-01				
							00.00					
		-		10, 200				######################################	-10-10-20-2			
				1 2 3					-40-00-0			
		_										
-		-0-										
		-						_				
											_	
								1039		-		
												_
				3000 = 5							_	-
												_
			80 003									
						10 m			5			
		_					Control Med			SET 15-2		
		-	_									
						5500 116						
		_	-									
												_
											23 1-015	
						5 11112						
						=======================================						
	-							772 il	-		100000	
								(=<)=	1			
			1.1	ri Mara man	1	1 3			0	mad: V	es	Nc
ials:	Da	to: _{c	3/1	D_ Si	gnature:	F . W			Contin	ued: Y	69	_
		3	11							P	ige:	of

HP-326B Page 1 of 2 Rev 3/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

## MEMBER'S STATEMENT

Troop / District: C/3	Registry #: 27/4
Rank / Name (First, M.I., Last): Trp	Larry B, Lovick
E-managing day -	Statement
on the 24 day of May	2010 at arrowd 12:30 a.m. I showed a ster
Hunda kan the Kanjareo	gas station at the corner of lyon load and commen met.
I saw the tag showing	orginal on 4-15-10. I loft to tallow the which to stop
on Tryan Road The volute	made a left two anto Itailwest and activated
my lithes who steps the which	le. I ran the tag on the whick when I sot out
I gooracled the which as	I stated the Mason why 7 stepped her, of asked
for her litrase and the so	ave flow to me. She stated that the tags were
and shy had not been	home to Chapel Hill to sof the Sticker. At that
time I detated an ode	of Alacholic hourage on her benth. Fasterl
her how much she had	and she stated none. I than asked her to
Well hak to my car or	An passage side and ofin. Shy sat in and
I referred my CRT to a	of a sample when I asked her to pravide a
simile she sid take	my blood, my dad is a lawyer and he said
these thirs differ ivis	e. I asked her again to provide a remple
al du cit you can	take my blood. I told her she did not sot
I levile if the w	ented Glood drawn er not. I then went around
- 1 of cal hadries on	her. 7 distant advise that the wis make quote
To all solo to sa	Main space in the apt complex that she lived in.
+ MEND CET EST TO SING	
Initials.	
Signature	
Date:	
Reference:	

Statement (Continued) Frating to my and drave it to behind but reliable. I replained ste would be cheed with DWF and provided ere a sample I did not believe store was impaired. to provide a sample in the PBT. The Fist blow was . ol. issue a cotation for proving and printed it when needed a second simple sain agent. The second sucreple you still 2 samples for province I was told my last cost date that Smin. apart. After the second sample I told set a Dut brong she did not want to prosple , I tild the station back herere it was not valid softer that send the was gonda walk to be apt on I total her to it hey it was sems complex. She looked her car In priseger seat. She aded if my ar was that at de use a wild sill on Burnanted pilkand so to college. Se stated that she was it made her mobs higger. I then said they did spt befineer the pool have and anothe apt where stoped. Su Then lifted her thirt up and polked her tria Waste. She said I'm try to love a little strongeh. She that odow to see of yours. on just in menics. I corpored my rust and ove you excepting onl said con I have hug, she hyped me and ralked into note to try at neet 6-210 I was sound leve on the the 63-10 but checided againstit.

HP-721 Page 1 of 9 Rev. 6/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

TYPE OF REPORT	SUBJECT	RE	PORT SUBMITTED TO
□ Personnel Complaint	Complaint of	Name	Colonel Wm. R. Glover
☐ Incident / Other		Date	
INVESTIGATIVE STATUS	Against		INVESTIGATED BY
	Trooper L. B. Lovick, Registry # 2719	Name	Lieutenant J. O. Holmes
Supplementary	Troop C, District 3 Raleigh, N.C. 27344	Name	First Sergeant W. L. Dancy, Jr.
	IA-10-078		
	INTRODUCTION		
had run the complainants name Sergeant Sholar then provided L Lieutenant Holmes contacted investigators and provide addit Sergeant Dancy met with Ms. statement and a video taped in during a traffic stop on 25 May Lovick placed her in his issued he exposed his erect penis. Captain W. L. Taylor, Unit Cor Personal Conduct Violation of Trooper L. B. Lovick. Lieutenant J. O. Holmes and First on 2 June 2010.	ant Sholar discovered through DCI and vehicle registration at the data ieutenant Holmes with all of the information. Ms at Highway Patrol Heaterview concerning her contact with 2010. During this interview, Ms. patrol vehicle and forced her to expend the patrol of Internal Affairs, class Directive No. H.1, Section V (Unbest Sergeant W. L. Dancy Jr. began at Sergeant W. L	e and tire ormation 10, Lieu dquarter h a Nor pose he ified the icoming	ne of the alleged incident compiled up to that point ho agreed to meet with utenant Holmes and First and obtained a writter th Carolina State Trooper alleged that Trooper breasts and to watch as complaint as a Serious Conduct), on the part of
Not applicable	INTERVIEW OF COMPLAINANT(S	5)	
	Ms.		
On Thursday, 3 June 2010, Lieu Ms at Highway F	itenant J. O. Holmes and First Serg Patrol Headquarters in Raleigh, Nor	geant W th Carol	. L. Dancy Jr. interviewed ina.
	e left her apartment at approximate		

HP-721 Page 2 of 9 Rev. 6/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

arrived in the parking lot, Ms remembered seeing a marked Raleigh Police vehicle and a silver Charger parked in the parking lot. Ms went inside the store and said that when she came out, the silver Charger had moved to the other side of the parking lot near Tryon Road. Ms also remembered seeing the officer looking at her as she went inside the store.
Ms left the parking lot and made a right turn onto Tryon Road, at which time she observed the Charger leave the parking lot behind her. As she was making a left turn onto Trailwood Drive, Ms remembered the Charger activating its blue lights. Ms remembered stopping in the right turn lane at the entrance to her apartment complex. When asked, Ms believed the officer turned his blue lights off while on Trailwood but she was certain the blue lights were off when they moved into the apartment complex.
Ms said that the officer approached her vehicle and told her that her registration was expired, at which time she told him that she had taken care of the tag but the sticker was at her residence in Chapel Hill. Msthen said that the officer asked her out of the vehicle and then told her to sit in the passenger seat of his vehicle.
Ms remembered that the officer began asking her questions regarding her drinking and then pulled out a black box with a breathalyzer, referring to the Alco-Sensor, in it. When asked, Ms admitted that she had been drinking two or three beers at 5 o'clock p.m. that day at a barbecue and thought that she might show something. She said that the officer asked her to blow into the Alco-Sensor but when she refused, the officer got really angry. Ms said that the officer told her that she had "the choice to blow in the breathalyzer in the car with him or be handcuffed, arrested, and taken downtown for a DUI." Ms said that when she told the officer that she still wanted to go downtown to take the breathalyzer, he began telling her about a new rule at N.C. State that if she was to be arrested, even if she blew an "o," the fact that she was arrested would get her kicked out of school.
Afterwards, Ms said that she still wanted to go downtown to blow, but he pointed at his clock and gave her until 1:25 a.m. to make a decision or else she was going to be transported downtown. At 1:25 a.m., Ms told the officer that she still wanted to go downtown. At this point, Ms recalled that the officer got really angry, exited his vehicle, "kinda storms around," opened her door, made her get out of the vehicle, and handcuffed her. She remembered that the officer asked her if she wanted her car towed or to leave it there. Ms then remembered that while she was thinking about what to do with her car, the officer slammed the door, got inside her vehicle without her permission, and moved her car into the parking lot of University Suites, which was the apartment complex where Ms resided. (Subsequent to this interview, investigators accompanied Ms. Jordon back to the scene of the vehicle stop. From where Ms said that she stopped to where she said that the officer moved her car to was approximately 230 feet, in front of building number 2023).
Ms recalled that when the officer returned to the vehicle, he said, "I'm going to ask you again," referring to blowing into the Alco-Sensor. At this point, Ms said that she felt that it was probably better to go along with the officer and she agreed to blow into the Alco-Sensor. At this point, Ms said that the officer pulled into the parking lot and parked perpendicular to her vehicle. While at this location, she said that the officer told her that she was going to be okay as long as she blew under 15, that she was not going to be in any trouble, which she knew was false

HP-721 Page 3 of 9 Rev. 6/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

because	she was under 21. Ms said that the officer told her to blow "nice and soft." Ms felt that it didn't work because he told her to blow into the Alco-Sensor two more times.
Alco-Se the office	said that the officer never told her what she blew but she thought she saw .04 on the nsor the first time and .05 on the Alco-Sensor the second time. Ms remembered er saying, "Aren't you glad that you didn't listen to your dad? You would have been in a t more trouble."
expension chip on	then began elaborating on the equipment in the officer's car, saying that it looked we so she knew that he was a real officer. Ms also mentioned that there was a the passenger side windshield of the vehicle that resembled a gunshot. (Subsequent to this v, investigators observed the large chip in the windshield of Trooper Lovick's vehicle).
un-hand the offic possibly	recalled that while at this location, after blowing into the Alco-Sensor, the officer cuffed her and she thanked the officer for not arresting her. Ms remembered that er gave her an underage drinking ticket. The ticket had a court date of "Tuesday at 2 o'clock," in July, and that the officer told her that she could go to court "anytime from 12 to 3." She the ticket being white with red and blue in it.
officer re which we it to her you war out of the rememb	recalled the officer telling her that her home address was on that ticket, at which time the ipped the ticket up. Ms said that she then gave the officer her Raleigh address, as in walking distance from where they were sitting, and he printed out a new ticket and gave Ms said that she kept sitting in the car waiting for the officer to release her. Ms also said that the officer would say something, then stop, and finally he asked her. "Do not me to take care of that ticket?" At this point, Ms said that she just wanted to get the car and told the officer that he had already done enough. She thanked the officer and sered asking him if she could go now, to which he responded, "Yes." Ms later told alters that she thought she was free to leave at this point.
"No, no, of froze into the thinking	said that as she started to get out of the car, one foot was out when the officer said, no, here. I'm gonna take care of that ticket for you." Ms recalled that she kind at this point, at which time the officer told her to get back into the car. When she got back car, Ms said that the officer tore this ticket up as well. Ms remembered that she was no longer under arrest and going to jail, no longer getting a ticket, and that there need for her to be in that car anymore.
talking to by talking and dring waiting which s	stated that they continued to sit there and the officer never gave her "the word to The officer then started to ask her if she was "wild." Ms said that she had been the entire time and she thought that maybe the officer thought that she was on drugs. Ms remembered that the officer asked her again if she was wild. Ms responded about being as wild as hanging out with her grandmother, sitting around watching the news, aking a glass of wine. Ms recalled sitting there again in silence and that she kept to be allowed to leave. Ms said that the officer then asked her to bend forward, he kind of hesitated to do. She leaned forward, at which time the officer put the car in drive red driving.

HP-721 Page 4 of 9 Rev. 6/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

When she asked, Ms remembered the officer telling her that he was going to take her "somewhere private" where no one could see them. (Subsequent to this interview, investigators accompanied Ms back to the scene where the officer had moved her vehicle. From where Ms said that the officer parked her vehicle to where he drove her was approximately 529 feet, in front of building number). Ms said that when she asked the officer if he was going to hurt her that he did not answer her. At this point, Ms said that she told the officer that she was a virgin.
Ms remembered the officer making a left in the apartment complex and then the first right, which ended up being in front of the building where she resided. Ms said that the officer wanted to go inside her apartment with her. Ms did not want to go inside her apartment with someone she didn't know; she would rather stay outside where she felt safer because people walked around all the time.
Ms said that while they were sitting in the car, the officer asked her to pull up her shirt.  Ms hesitated and because she was scared of him, knowing he was a police officer in uniform, she did it. If he had been anyone else, Ms said that she would not have done that.  Ms recalled the officer unbuckling his belt and unzipping his pants. Ms did not recall the officer pulling his pants down but the officer exposed himself, she believed through his zipper. Ms said the officer told her to look, at which time she saw him kind of touching himself and noticed that he was wearing a wedding ring. When asked, Ms did not think that the officer ejaculated when he was touching and exposing himself. When asked if the officer masturbated, Ms said that she wasn't sure because she had not seen that before but his penis was erect. Ms related that she started talking about her family and grandmother, hoping the officer was going to stop. Ms did not know what happened but all of a sudden, the officer stopped. Ms said that the officer then asked her if she was going to tell anyone, to which she replied, "No, I'm not gonna tell anybody." Ms said that the officer then told her that he worked the streets near her home and that when she saw him around to give him a wave.
Ms advised that the officer then zipped up his pants and fixed his belt. As she began getting out of the vehicle, the officer asked her if she was fine with this, at which time Ms told him that she was fine. Ms said that when she got out of the car, she ran and went inside of her home to tell her roommate and her roommate's boyfriend what just happened.
Ms remembered that it was late but she called her parents, who were asleep, and they told her that they were going to talk about it in the morning. Ms recalled that her mother emailed a friend, whose husband is a police officer, the next day but she did not know what they said to each other. Ms recalled that that night, when she called her parents, she really wanted to report what happened. After thinking about situation, Ms did not report the incident because the officer knew where she lived and she did not want him to get mad and come by her house.
Two days after this happened, Ms was the passenger in a vehicle when a friend was stopped by Raleigh Police Officer Erving. She told Officer Erving what happened and he told her to come in the next day to report the incident.

HP-721 Page 5 of 9 Rev 6/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

the uniform as beige because of the street lights but maintained that the officer had on the exact same uniform that investigators were wearing. Ms remembered that the officer wore the same type of hat that the investigators wore. Ms also remembered the patch having the yellow and black.
When asked for clarification about the description she gave Raleigh Officers about the blue light being on top, Ms said that when she drove by the car in the parking lot, she didn't see a light on top. However, when she got stopped, Ms remembered "thinking the lights were coming from high up."
When asked, Ms admitted that aside from putting her seatbelt on, the officer never touched her, tried to touch her, or talked about touching her during the encounter. When asked, Ms admitted that the officer never asked her to touch him or perform any sexual acts on him. The only contact between the officer and Ms was when the officer put her seatbelt on and placed her in handcuffs.
When asked, Ms said that she had on a purple top, shorts, and that she wore converse sneakers. When the officer asked, Ms said that she pulled up her shirt and pulled her bra down because she was wearing a strapless bra. The officer exposed himself after she pulled her bra down and Ms believed that this took approximately five to ten minutes, but it could have been less than that. Ms remembered that the officer said that she had nice breasts.
When asked, Ms said that the officer told her she was under arrest for DUI and that he was going to take her downtown when she was still on Trailwood Drive.
When asked, Ms said that she had never seen or met this Trooper prior to this night nor had she seen him since that night.
When asked, Ms said that she would guess that she was with the officer one hour and twenty minutes from the time that she was stopped until she was released. She believed that she got out of the patrol car between 2:25 and 2:30. Ms knew that she was definitely in the car at 2 o'clock because she had a missed telephone call, which she would have answered if she had her phone.
When asked, Ms said that she never flirted with the officer nor did she ever make any suggestive comments.
When asked, Ms said that she never heard the officer call in any mileage when he was driving around with her.
When asked how the officer knew to pull near her apartment if he was going to take her somewhere private, Ms responded, "I don't know. He knows where I live at this point and so I feel like maybe that's what he's doing 'cause then the second we parked, he was like, "Can we go in your apartment?" Ms said that the officer did not pull on her street, which was Ms.

HP-721 Page 6 of 9 Rev. 6/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

said that he may have parked there because the parking lot was kind of empty and it was the darkest, most hidden corner of the apartment complex.  When asked if she ever suggested to the officer to park in front of her apartment, Ms. responded, "No." When asked if she ever told the officer that was her apartment, Ms. responded, "No." She then admitted that after they were parked, she told the officer that they were in her area.						
☐ Not applicable	INTERVIEW OF MEMBER					
On 3 June 2010, Lieutenant B. Lovick at Highway Patrol H	J. O. Holmes and First Sergeant W. L. Dancy Jr. interviewed Trooper L. Headquarters in Raleigh, North Carolina.					
Trooper Lovick stated that intersection of Tryon Road a an expired registration plate. of the parking lot. The vehic blue lights and initiated a tranear the entrance to the apathe operator, Ms.  Ms explaine the new sticker. Trooper Lodrink tonight. Ms.	events that took place during the early morning hours of 25 May 2010, he was stationary in the parking lot of the Kangaroo store at the and Gorman Street when he observed a silver Honda vehicle displaying Trooper Lovick followed the vehicle as it turned right on Tryon Road out lethen turned left on Trailwood Drive where Trooper Lovick activated his affic stop. The vehicle stopped on Trailwood Drive in the right turn lane artment complex. Trooper Lovick approached the vehicle and informed that he had stopped her because her registration was expired. It detected a "slight" odor of alcohol and asked how much she had to stated that she had not consumed any alcohol and Trooper Lovick have a seat in the front passenger seat of his patrol vehicle.					
refused to pro Trooper Lovick stated that h sample. Ms the PBT's did not work properly willing to have her blood di vehicle, handcuffed Ms of his patrol vehicle. Troope was under arrest. He state something to click to say he	ed to obtain a breath sample from Ms in his issued PBT. Ms. wide a breath sample but stated that she would consent to a blood test, he did not want to draw her blood and that he was requesting a breath an stated that her father was an attorney and that he had told her that the rand that is why she would not provide a breath sample but would be rawn. Trooper Lovick then went around to the passenger side of his behind her back and put her back in the front passenger seather Lovick stated that at no time did he inform Ms that she led, "I was trying to put some fear, I guess, to try and get her to think, ey, I'm about to go to jail maybe I should blow." Trooper Lovick then the from Trailwood Drive into a parking spot in the nearby apartment.					
the apartment complex. He	d to his patrol vehicle and drove to where he had parked her vehicle in the then explained to Ms that the DWI process at the Wake consuming process and that he did not want to waste his time if she was					

HP-721 Page 7 of 9 Rev. 6/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

#### REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

that he knew he had a provisional license violation. He further stated to Ms that she does not get to pick the type of test given and that it is up to the discretion of the charging officer. Troope Lovick then told Ms that if he arrested her and took her to the jail that he would offer her a breath test. If she refused at that point that she would be expelled from N. C. State University. A that point, Ms stated that she did not want to get kicked out of school and that she would provide a breath sample in the PBT. Ms provided a breath sample which resulted in the reading of .01. Trooper Lovick then issued Ms a citation for a provisional license violation with her Chapel Hill address listed. Ms did not want this address used because she did not want her parents to find out so Trooper Lovick ripped up the citation and issued another one with her Raleigh address. At that time, Trooper Lovick recalled a prior court case where the Assistant District Attorney informed him that he needed two breath samples for a provisional license violation. Trooper Lovick then obtained a second breath sample from Ms which resulted in the reading of .00. Trooper Lovick told Ms of her results and said "You almost went to jail for nothing." At that point Trooper Lovick ripped up the second citation and removed the handcuffs from Ms exited his vehicle and said that she would leave her car and just walk to her apartment. He then asked if she lived in the building behind where they were parked. Ms stated that she actually lived in a building across the complex and Trooper Lovick told her that since it was late he would give her a ride over to her building. Ms locked her car and sat back down in the front passenger seat of Trooper Lovick's patrol vehicle.
During the ride to her apartment, Trooper Lovick asked Ms "are you wild?" Ms responded that although she was a college student she was not wild. She then invited Trooper Lovick to her apartment. Trooper Lovick declined her invitation and then made the comment, "Those are nice," referring to her breasts. Ms then stated that she was on birth control pills and that it made her breasts bigger. When Trooper Lovick parked his patrol vehicle in front of her building, Ms leaned back in the seat, lifted her shirt, and pulled her bra down exposing her breasts. Ms made the comment that she still needed to exercise and work on her stomach. Ms then stated, "Can I see yours?" referring to his penis. Trooper Lovick stated that he then leaned back, unbuckled his belt, unfastened his pants and exposed his penis. He stated that his penis was erect and that he never touched himself. Ms responded that "it looks like it does in the movies." Trooper Lovick stated that he then fastened his uniform pants and that his penis was only exposed for a few seconds. Ms then said "I owe you big time, you saved my life," and leaned across the console and gave him a hug. She then exited his patrol vehicle and he departed the scene.
Trooper Lovick stated that he was planning on leaving Ms a note on her car on 2 June 2010 asking her to meet him again but he did not.
Trooper Lovick was asked why two partially used HP-308 (warning ticket) pads were located under the driver's seat of his issued patrol vehicle. He stated that he does not believe that warning tickets do any good and has never written many. The ones found in his car were some he had written but never turned in to the office. Trooper Lovick further stated that he had not completed the Stop Form associated with these warning tickets.
stated that she actually lived in a building behind where they were parked. Ms. stated that she actually lived in a building across the complex and Trooper Lovick told her that since it was late he would give her a ride over to her building. Ms. locked her car and sat back down in the front passenger seat of Trooper Lovick's patrol vehicle.  During the ride to her apartment, Trooper Lovick asked Ms. "are you wild?" Ms. responded that although she was a college student she was not wild. She then invited Trooper Lovick to her apartment. Trooper Lovick declined her invitation and then made the comment, "Those are nice," referring to her breasts. Ms. then stated that she was on birth control pills and that it made her breasts bigger. When Trooper Lovick parked his patrol vehicle in front of her building, Ms. leaned back in the seat, lifted her shirt, and pulled her bra down exposing her breasts. Ms. made the comment that she still needed to exercise and work on her stomach. Ms. then stated, "Can I see yours?" referring to his penis. Trooper Lovick stated that he then leaned back, unbuckled his belt, unfastened his pants and exposed his penis. He stated that his penis was erect and that he never touched himself. Ms. responded that "it looks like it does in the movies." Trooper Lovick stated that he then fastened his uniform pants and that his penis was only exposed for a few seconds. Ms. then said "I owe you big time, you saved my life," and leaned across the console and gave him a hug. She then exited his patrol vehicle and he departed the scene.  Trooper Lovick stated that he was planning on leaving Ms. a note on her car on 2 June 2010 asking her to meet him again but he did not.  Trooper Lovick was asked why two partially used HP-308 (warning ticket) pads were located under the driver's seat of his issued patrol vehicle. He stated that he does not believe that warning tickets do any good and has never written many. The ones found in his car were some he had written but never turned in to the office. Trooper Lovic

Trooper Lovick stated that he has never exposed his penis to anyone else while working for the Highway Patrol.

HP-721 Page 8 of 9 Rev. 6/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

#### REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

When asked, Trooper Lovick stated that there were two other prior occasions where a woman exposed her breasts to him during a traffic stop. The first occasion occurred during the winter time about two years ago. Trooper Lovick stopped a female on I40 for speeding 80 m.p.h. in a 60 m.p.h. zone. When he approached the vehicle, the female began asking him to not issue a citation when she stated, "How about these," and pulled her top down exposing her breasts. Trooper Lovick then told the female to slow down and allowed her to proceed on without a citation or a warning ticket. Trooper Lovick said that the female never exited her vehicle and there was no physical contact between them. The second occurrence happened on Rand Road between NC 50 and NC 210 in either the spring or the fall. Trooper Lovick stopped the female for an expired registration and approached the vehicle. The female stated that she was going to work and asked him not to issue a citation. She then said, "I just bought these," and lifted her shirt exposing her breasts. Trooper Lovick then instructed the female to get her registration renewed and allowed her to proceed on without a citation or a warning ticket.

#### Not applicable

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

On Friday, 28 May 2010, at approximately 11:07 a.m., Captain Cosper from the Raleigh Police Department called Highway Patrol Headquarters and spoke to First Sergeant Dancy.

Captain Cosper told First Sergeant Dancy that they had a case where a police officer had stopped a female on 25 May 2010, at approximately 0115 hours. The officer was driving an unmarked gray Dodge Charger without any markings on it and the car had a blue light on top.

The officer was described as a white male between 45 and 50 years old, with red bushy eyebrows, yellow teeth and wearing a wedding ring. The officer wore a tan-colored shirt and dark-colored pants.

The officer allegedly wrote the female two tickets and tore them up, asserting that he could tell her how to get out of the tickets. The officer also allegedly masturbated in his patrol car.

First Sergeant Dancy told Captain Cosper that none of the Highway Patrol's unmarked vehicles fit the description that he gave. First Sergeant Dancy then told Captain Cosper that he had not been assigned to Wake County in a while and he did not know if the physical description fit any troopers in that district.

First Sergeant Dancy asked Captain Cosper if his department had checked D.C.I. to see if any officers ran the female's name on the night in question. Captain Cosper said that they had not done that at that time. First Sergeant Dancy asked Captain Cosper to contact our agency back if they needed further assistance.

First Sergeant Dancy told Captain Cosper that he would contact a supervisor from Wake County and advise the supervisor to call him. At approximately 11:21 a.m. on 28 May 2010, First Sergeant Dancy contacted Sergeant K. J. McCray on his cell phone and advised him to contact Captain Cosper.

#### Not applicable

HP-721 Page 9 of 9 Rev. 6/07

#### North Carolina State Highway Patrol

Copy of Personnel Complaint (HP-3 Original Statement of Trooper L. B. Original Statement of Ms.	Lovick (HP-326B)		
Copies of Selected Portions of High	way Patrol Policy and Procedures		
Copy of Ms video taped Copy of Supporting Documents from Copy of Video Surveillance from Ext	Raleigh Police Department's Internal Affairs Unit		
☐ Not applicable	INTERVIEW LIST		
Trooper Larry B. Lovick 4702 Mail Service Center	Ms		
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699 (919) 733-4400	Raleigh, North Carolina 27603 (919)		

## State Highway Patrol

## NOTICE OF INVESTIGATORY PLACEMENT

Rank / Name:	Trooper Rank	Larry First	B. M.I.	Lovick Last Name	Registry Number	2719
Duty Station:	Rai	eigh	Troop / District:	C/3	Call Number:	C351
	relieved from ay Patrol Direc			Investigatory Pl	acement with pay, as p	rovided in North
Effective Date	and Time: 6	/3/2010	5:38 pm	_ Length of Pla	cement: 30 Calenda	r Days
Reason for Pla	cement:					
∑ To invest action;	stigate allegatio	ons of performa	ance or conduct defic	iencies that wou	ld constitute just cause	for disciplinary
☐ To prov	ide time within	which to sched	fule and conduct a pr	re-disciplinary co	nference, or	
☐ To avoid	d disruption of	the work place	and / or to protect th	e safety of perso	ns or property.	
This Investigate	ory Placement	is not appealat	ole pursuant to State	Law and Highwa	av Patrol Policy.	
Tille introduges.	ary r laceline in	o not appearan	no personant to crais		lonel Wm. Randy Glove	omo
					Patrol Commander	
221	21			21/10		<u> </u>
- 77-0	Member's Sig	nature			Action Administered By	
			NOTICE OF EXT	ENSION		
Rank / Name:		8-4-			Registry Number:	
10 TO	Rank	First	M.I.	Last Name		
Duty Station:			Troop / District:		Call Number:	
The length of y	rour placement	is hereby ext	ended as provided in	n North Carolina	Highway Patrol Direct	ive H.4, Section
Effective Date a	and Time:			Length of Ext	ension:	
Reason for Ext	ension:					
				-		
This extension	of Investigatory	Placement is	not appealable purs	uant to State Lav	v and Highway Patrol Po	olicy.
	Patrol Comm	nander	-		State Personnel Director	
	Member's Sig	an advise			Action Administered By	
	CONTRACTOR OF COMMA	COLUMN TAXABLE CO.			CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADDRES	

Beverly Eaves Perdue Governor Reuben F. Young Scaretary Wm. Randy Glover Colonel



Location: 512 N. Satisbury Street Raleigh, NC 27604 (919) 733-7952

Mailing Address: 4702 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-4702

Troop C, District 3 4702 Mail Service Center Raleigh, N. C. 27699-4702

June 7, 2010

Administrative Services North Carolina Highway Patrol 4702 Mail Service Center Raleigh, N. C. 27699-4702

Major Jennifer A. Harris

Effective immediately I Larry B. Lovick Registry # 2719 submit my resignation from the North Carolina Highway Patrol.

Sincerely

Trooper L. B. Lovick



Beverly Eaves Perdue Governor Reuben F. Young Secretary Wm. Randy Glover Colonel



Location: 512 N. Salishury Street Raleigh, NC 27604 (919) 733-7952

Mailing Address: 4702 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-4702

Office of Professional Standards

7 June 2010

MEMORANDUM

TO:

COLONEL W. R. GLOVER

FROM:

MAJOR G. L. BELL 648

RE:

COMPLAINT OF MS.

LOVICK, REGISTRY #2719 (IA-10-078)

AGAINST TROOPER L. B.

I have reviewed the attached investigation against Trooper L. B. Lovick submitted by Lieutenant J. O. Holmes and First Sergeant W. L. Dancy. The Personnel Complaint (HP-307) initiated by Captain W. L. Taylor alleged a Serious Personal Conduct Violation of Directive No. H.1 Section V (Unbecoming Conduct) on the part of Trooper L. B. Lovick.

After reviewing the completed Report of Investigation (HP-721), I concur that on 24 May 2010, Trooper Lovick's actions were in violation of Directive No. H.1 Section V (Unbecoming Conduct).

Based upon the facts provided in the Report of Investigation (HP-721), it is my opinion that Trooper Lovick actions reflects discredit upon him as a State Trooper and was not in keeping with the high standards of professional law enforcement. Trooper Lovick's actions on 24 May 2010 would warrant dismissal from the North Carolina State Highway Patrol. However, on 7 June 2010, Trooper Lovick submitted to First Sergeant K. W. Cooke a letter of resignation from the North Carolina State Highway Patrol with an immediate effective date.

GLB

I, Colonel W. R. Gloven, CONCUR with recommendation.

MAY 6-7-10



#### Law Enforcement Oath of Honor